
LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
___________________________________________________

for JUNE 20, 2007 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #:  Special Permit No. 07017

PROPOSAL: Expand a nonconforming use by adding an outdoor café (a
bowling alley/restaurant that sells alcohol for consumption on the
premises).

LOCATION: N. 48th Street and Dudley Street

LAND AREA: 288 sq. ft. (32' x 9' café area)

EXISTING ZONING: H-2

CONCLUSION: The proposal generally conforms with the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: See attached.

EXISTING LAND USE: Bowling alley and restaurant.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  

North: ECCO Park H-2 and R-6
South: Commercial uses H-2
East: Commercial uses H-2
West: Commercial uses H-2

HISTORY:
March 15, 2004 City Council deleted the provision in 27.63.680 to allow mitigation of the

adverse effects of the sale of alcohol if the licensed premise was within
100' of a residential area, etc.

April 18, 1994 The applicant’s sale of alcohol became a nonconforming use.
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April 11, 1994 City Council amended the zoning ordinance to require a special permit
(27.63.680) to (among other things) regulate the location/separation of
establishments selling alcohol from specific uses that could be
negatively affected with provisions to reduce the separation.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:
Commercial: Areas of retail, office and service uses. Commercial uses may vary widely in their intensity of use
and impact, varying from low intensity offices, to warehouses, to more intensive uses such as gas stations,
restaurants, grocery stores or automobile repair. Each area designated as commercial in the land use plan may
not be appropriate for every commercial zoning district. The appropriateness of a commercial district for a
particular piece of property will depend on a review of all the elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  (p. 16)

The most intensive commercial uses, such as restaurants, car washes, grocery stores, gasoline/ convenience
stores and drive thru facilities should be located nearer to the major street or roadway and furthest from the
residential area. Citizens of the community have become increasingly concerned about “light pollution” and its
affects upon neighborhoods and the environment. Lighting, dumpsters, loading docks and other service areas
should be shielded from the residential area. (p. 48)

Maintain and encourage retail establishments and businesses that are convenient to, and serve, neighborhood
residents, yet are compatible with, but not intrusive upon residential neighborhoods. (p. 48)

Expansion of existing commercial and industrial uses should not encroach on existing neighborhoods and must
be screened from residential areas. (p. 48)

ALTERNATIVE USES: Continue to use the existing deck without alcohol sales thereon.

ANALYSIS:
1. The nonconforming use is the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, which

currently requires a 100' separation from a daycare, park, church, mental health
institution, or residential district.  The applicant wishes to utilize the existing deck for
the sale of alcohol, which will result in the expansion of the licensed premises for the
sale of alcohol (the nonconforming use).

2. The special permit requested by the applicant allows the enlargement, extension,
conversion, reconstruction, or structural alteration of a nonconforming use.

3. The proposed site plan would not move the licensed premises any closer to a use that
requires the 100' separation, in this case a park or a residential district.

4. The proposed site plan does not comply with the current separation requirement for the
sale of alcoholic beverages because it is within 100' of ECCO Park.  However, the
alcohol sales on this site are currently not subject to the spacing requirement since the
sales pre-dated the ordinance.  The special permit applied for is to expand the
nonconforming use, which in this case is the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises.
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5. In reviewing the special permit for the expansion of nonconforming uses, the following
criteria should be considered:
(a) Effects on adjacent property, traffic, city utility service needs;
(b) Density of land use zoning for the subject property and adjacent property;
(c) The degree of hardship upon the applicant which would be caused by failure to
grant such a permit.

Criterion (a):  The effect this proposal would have on adjacent property would be
minimal.  The outdoor seating area is adjacent to the building, with the bowling alley
on the west side and the parking lot on the east side.  The deck is already in use, so
the noise will likely be at a similar level.  Traffic will not likely increase.

Criterion (b): Since the deck already exists, the overall density of the development of
this site is unchanged.

Criterion (c):  The hardship to the applicant if the expansion of a nonconforming use is
not passed would be the loss in future additional revenue from possible increased
alcohol sales in the outdoor area.

6. It would be possible to construct an outdoor seating area for the consumption of
alcohol on the proposed site so that it would be in compliance with the 100' spacing
requirement, but since the deck already exists, it might not be financially feasible for
the owner to do this.  Even if the outdoor seating area was constructed 100' from the
park, the applicant would still need this special permit to expand a nonconforming use
because they would be expanding the licensed premises which is nonconforming.

An alternative would be to construct the outdoor seating area more than 100' from the
park and apply for its own special permit for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises rather than a special permit to expand a nonconforming use.  This would
make the outdoor area a conforming use and the bowling alley would remain as a
nonconforming use.  In either situation, a special permit would be required.

7. The expansion of the licensed premises would only be approximately 288 sq. ft. 
The existing deck is approximately 32' x 9' and is adjacent to the building with direct
access to the licensed premises via a doorway that opens onto the outdoor seating
area.

8. Currently, the area is for the applicant’s clientele for sitting, eating, and smoking. 
Alcoholic beverages are not permitted in the area because it is outside of the licensed
premises.

9. The expansion would allow for the business to serve its customers alcohol on the
existing deck.  The deck is accessed by a door from the licensed premises.  The
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proposal would allow for customers to carry alcoholic beverages from the existing
indoor licensed premises to the proposed expansion of the licensed premises on the
existing deck.

10. The proposed outdoor licensed premises is on the east side of the building and
faces N. 48th Street and commercial uses.  Due to the bowling alley and N. 48th Street,
it is unlikely that the outdoor sale of alcohol would result in more noise for the
neighborhood than the regular traffic.  The closest residence to the outdoor seating
area is a duplex on the other side of the bowling alley approximately 280' away to the
northwest.

11. Advisory comments from the Health Department pertaining to the outdoor seating area
are attached.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Site Specific Conditions:

1. This approval permits the expansion of a nonconforming use (the sale of alcohol for
consumption on the premises).

Standard Conditions:

2. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

2.1 Before allowing the consumption of alcohol on the deck, all development and
construction is to comply with the approved plans.

2.2 All privately-owned improvements, including landscaping are to be permanently
maintained by the owner.

2.3 The site plan accompanying this permit shall be the basis for all interpretations
of setbacks, yards, locations of buildings, location of parking and circulation
elements, and similar matters.

2.4 This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the
permittee, its successors and assigns.

2.5 The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk
within 60 days following the approval of the special permit, provided, however,
said 60-day period may be extended up to six months by administrative
amendment.  The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the
special permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filling
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fees therefor to be paid in advance by the applicant.

Prepared by

_____________________________
Planner

DATE: May 7, 2007

APPLICANT/OWNER: Thomas E. Madsen
P.O. Box 30227
Lincoln, NE 68503
402-730-0261

F:\FILES\PLANNING\PC\PERMITS\SP\07000\SP07017 Madsens.bmg.wpd
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SITE PLAN 

Madsen Bowling and Billiards
 
1316 North 47th Street
 
Lincoln, NE 68503
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Located 1 Block South of 48" & Holdredge SI 
On the Web @ l"U'II'.i9wsqr#l" fCl.... & gt1;fg1:lhtJlMI:HIft 

Phone 402-466-6078 Fax 402·466·8998 



-SgL Don SCheInosr' To Brandon Garrett <BGarrelt@ci.lincoln.ne.us> 
<lpd798@CJIS.L1NCOLN.NE. ccGOY>
 

bee
061061200703:19 PM 
Subject Non-Conforming Use - SP07017 

Mr. Garrett, 

Provided that there is a door that directlyopens into the outdoorseating area from the main building, and 
there is adequateparking for the facility, the Lincoln PoliceDepartmentdoes not object to the 
Non-Conforming Use - SP07017. 

sergeant Don Scheinost, #796 
Lincoln Police Department 
Managementservices 
402.441.7215 
mail to: Ipd796@Cjis.lincoln.ne.gov 
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